10. Civil Affairs. The 2d Battalion BAS treated a total of one-hundred and 
sixteen {1l6) Vietnamese civilians today. The 2d Battalion Civil 
Affairs Team visitod the Hoa Tien Buddhist Refugee Camp today. Two­
hundred and eighteen (218) bars of soap, one hundred and nine (109) 
articles of women's clothing, twenty-four (24) pounds of salt and 
twenty-foQr (24) bags of candy were distributed under the supervision of 
l1r. NGUYEN PRONG, the assistant villa-ge chief. 

Situation Report # 22 

1. 2d Battalion, 9th Marines 

2.